2202 J.C.S. Dalton
Crystal Structure of fac-(I .3-Diphenylpropane-I83-dionato)tris( isopro-
poxo) isot hiocyanatonio bi um(v)
By FranGoise Dahan,' Laboratoire de Cristallochimie, C.N.R.S., ER No. 63, Tour 44,ll Quai Saint- Bernard, 75005
Paris, France
Ren6 Kergoat, Marie-Claude SBnechal-Tocquer, and Jacques E. Guerchais, Laboratoire de Chimie
Moleculaire Inorganique, UER des Sciences, Universite de Bretagne Occidentale, 6 Avenue Le Gorgeu,
29283 Brest-Cedex, France

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
The structure is shown in the Figure with atom
numbering system. The interatomic distances and
interbond angles are given in Tables 2 and 3.
* W. R. Busing, K. 0. Martin, and H. A. Levy, ORFLS, Oak-
Ridge National Laboratory Report, ORNL TM 305, 1962.
I;. R. Ahmed, S. R. Hall, M. E. Pippy, and C. P. Huber,
N.R.C. Crystallographic Programs for the IBM/360 System,
World List of Crystallographic Computer Programs, Oosthoek,
Utrecht, 1966, p. 52.
Re€. 3, vol. 111, 1962, p. 202.
1976 2203
Among the compounds of niobium- and tantalum-(v)
studied with different complexing ligands, some halogeno-
or pseudohalogeno-complexes containing neutral organic
TABLE 1
Atomic co-ordinates ( x 109, with estimated standard
deviations in parentheses
atoms are trans. We can compare it with distances for
trans N atoms in [Ph,As],[NbO(NCS),] [2.03 and 2.09,
2.09 and 2.16 A (ref. ll)], but the Nb-N bond trans to
the oxo-ligand is longer (2.27 A). The Nb-N-C angle
is 167.2' and N-C-S 179.5'. None of the deviations
from linearity in the Nb-N-C-S system is significant.
TABLE 2
%la
2 720(0)
2 102(4)
1856(5)
1509(2)
3 132(3)
1815(3)
2 839(4)
1650(4)
2 123(4)
3 342(4)
4 087(5)
4 585(6)
4 309(6)
3 569(6)
3 094(5)
927(4)
637(5)
-66(6)
-428(6)
- 164(6)
526(5)
2 085(3)
1435(6)
1688(8)
3 201(4)
3 336(9)
4 162(10)
2 832( 13)
3 509(3)
3 833t10)
3 813(17)
753(7)
4 018(9)
Y lb
7 775(1)
9 730(9)
10 759(10)
12 163(3)
9 278(6)
7 935(6)
10 064(8)
8 765(8)
9 870(9)
11 214(8)
12 261(11)
13 320(11)